
Full Council
10 July 2019

Quorum: 7

Published: Tuesday, 2 July 2019
To the Members of the Borough Council

You are summoned to attend an ordinary of Eastbourne Borough Council to be held 
at the Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, BN21 4UG on 10 July 2019 
at 6.00 pm to transact the following business.

Agenda
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 May 2019  (Pages 7 - 22)

2 Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct (please see note at end of agenda).  

3 Mayor's announcements.  

4 Notification of apologies for absence.  

5 Public right of address.  

The Mayor to report any requests received from a member of the public under 
council procedure rule 11 in respect of any referred item or motion listed below.

6 Order of business.  

The Council may vary the order of business if, in the opinion of the Mayor, a 
matter should be given precedence by reason of special urgency.

7 Standards - Appointment of Independent Persons (To Follow)  

8 Matters referred from Cabinet or other council bodies.  

The following matters are submitted to the Council for decision (council procedure 
rule 12 refers):-

(a) Treasury Management Annual Report (To Follow)  

Report of Councillor Holt on behalf of the Cabinet (meeting on 9th July 
2019).  

(b) Eastbourne Borough Council Draft Statement of Licensing Policy 
2019-2024  (Pages 23 - 94)

Report of Councillor Rodohan on behalf of the Licensing Committee 
(meeting on 27 June 2019).  

Public Document Pack



9 Motions.  

The following motions have been submitted by members under council procedure 
rule 13:-

(a) Carbon Neutral  

Motion submitted by Councillor Dow:-

“Eastbourne Borough Council acknowledges the work achieved by this 
administration since 2007 to offset the negative effects of climate change.
 
In keeping with our ambitious programme to date, Eastbourne Borough 
Council will deliver a carbon neutral town by 2030.”

(b) Mental Health Challenge  

Motion submitted by Councillor Holt – 

“1 in 4 people will experience a mental health problem in any given year.  
The World Health Organisation predicts that depression will be the second 
most common health condition worldwide by 2020.  Mental ill health costs 
some £105 billion each year in England alone.  People with a severe 
mental illness die up to 20 years younger than their peers in the UK.

This Council believes:
As a local authority we have a crucial role to play in improving the mental 
health of everyone in our community and tackling some of the widest and 
most entrenched inequalities in health.
Mental health should be a priority across all the local authority’s areas of 
responsibility, including housing, community safety and planning.
All councillors, whether members of the Executive or Scrutiny and in our 
community and casework roles, can play a positive role in championing 
mental health on an individual and strategic basis.

This Council resolves:
To sign the Local Authorities’ Mental Health Challenge run by Centre for 
Mental Health, Mental Health Foundation, AMHP, Mind, Rethink Mental 
Illness, Royal College of Psychiatrists and YoungMinds.
We commit to appoint an elected member as ‘mental health champion’ 
across the council.
We will seek to identify a member of staff within the council to act as ‘lead 
officer’ for mental health.

The Council will also:
Support positive mental health in our community, including in local schools, 
neighbourhoods and workplaces.
Work to reduce inequalities in mental health in our community.
Work with local partners to offer effective support for people with mental 
health needs.
Tackle discrimination on the grounds of mental health in our community.
Proactively listen to people of all ages and backgrounds about what they 
need for better mental health.”



3

10 Discussion on minutes of council bodies.  

Members of the Council who wish to raise items for discussion (council procedure 
rule 14) on any of the minutes of the meetings of formal council bodies listed 
below must submit their request to the Head of Democratic Services no later than 
10.00 am on the day of the meeting. A list of such items (if any) will be circulated 
prior to the start of the meeting.

The following are appended to this agenda:-

(a) Minutes of Conservation Area Advisory Group, 19 February 2019  
(Pages 95 - 98)

(b) Minutes of Planning Committee, 26 February 2019  (Pages 99 - 102)

(c) Minutes of Audit and Governance Committee, 6 March 2019  (Pages 
103 - 106)

(d) Minutes of General Licensing Committee, 11 March 2019  (Pages 107 - 
110)

(e) Minutes of Licensing Act Committee, 11 March 2019  (Pages 111 - 
114)

(f) Minutes of Cabinet, 20 March 2019  (Pages 115 - 120)

(g) Minutes of Planning Committee, 26 March 2019  (Pages 121 - 124)

(h) Minutes of Conservation Area Advisory Group, 2 April 2019  (Pages 
125 - 128)

(i) Minutes of General Licensing Committee, 4 April 2019  (Pages 129 - 
132)

(j) Minutes of Planning Committee, 23 April 2019  (Pages 133 - 136)

(k) Minutes of Planning Committee, 28 May 2019  (Pages 137 - 140)

(l) Minutes of Conservation Area Advisory Group, 4 June 2019  (Pages 
141 - 142)

(m) Minutes of Cabinet, 5 June 2019  (Pages 143 - 150)

(n) Minutes of Scrutiny Committee, 10 June 2019  (To Follow)  

(o) Minutes of Planning Committee, 25 June 2019  (Pages 151 - 154)

(p) Minutes of Licensing Committee, 27 June 2019  (Pages 155 - 158)



Information for the public
Accessibility:  Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and 
has an induction loop to help people who are hearing impaired. This agenda and 
accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in PDF format which means 
you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader.

Filming/Recording: This meeting may be filmed, recorded or broadcast by any 
person or organisation. Anyone wi
[...]
oad, 
BN21 4UG on 21 May 2019 at 6.00 pm

Present:

Gill Mattock (Mayor in the chair)

Councillors Caroline Ansell, Margaret Bannister, Colin Belsey, Helen Burton, 
Sammy Choudhury, Penny di Cara, Peter Diplock, Jonathan Dow, Tony Freebody, 
Stephen Holt, Jane Lamb, Robin Maxted, Paul Metcalfe, Md. Harun Miah, 
Amanda Morris, Colin Murdoch, Jim Murray, Pat Rodohan, Dean Sabri, 
Alan Shuttleworth, Robert Smart, Colin Swansborough, Barry Taylor, David Tutt, 
Steve Wallis, Candy Vaughan and Rebecca Whippy.

Officers in attendance: 

Robert Cottrill (Chief Executive), Peter Finnis (Assistant Director for Corporate 
Governance) and Sarah Lawrence (Senior Committee Officer).

1 Election of Mayor. 

It was proposed by Councillor Dow and seconded by Councillor Bannister that 
Councillor Steve Wallis be elected as Mayor for the municipal year 2019/20.

It was accordingly:-

RESOLVED (unanimously) – That Councillor Steve Wallis be elected Mayor 
for the 2019/20 municipal year and until the election of the Mayor at the next 
Annual Meeting of the Council. 

Councillor Wallis then made the statutory declaration of acceptance of office 
as Mayor and took the chair.   In his speech of acceptance, the Mayor advised 
that his nominated charity for 2019/20 would be ‘People Matter’.

2 Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were made.

3 Minutes of the meeting of Council held on 20 February 2019. 

The minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 20 February 2019, were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Mayor, subject to a correction 
to minute 48, replacing Councillor Smith with Councillor Smart in the list of 
Councillors voting against the motion. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



21 May 2019 2 Annual Council

4 Notification of apologies for absence. 

There were no apologies to report.

5 Appointment of Deputy Mayor. 

It was proposed by Councillor Miah and seconded by Councillor Sabri that 
Councillor Sammy Choudhury be appointed as Deputy Mayor for the 

[...]
 by Councillor Tutt and seconded by Councillor Freebody and 
accordingly:

RESOLVED (unanimously)-
a) That the Returning Officer’s report be noted; 
b) That all new members be congratulated and welcomed onto the Council;
c) That all returning members of the Council be congratulated on being 

returned for a further term; and
d) That all retiring and outgoing members of the Council be thanked for their 

service:
Gordon Jenkins 
Margaret Robinson
Kathy Ballard
Pat Hearn
Troy Tester
Janet Coles
John Ungar
Gill Mattock

Page 9



21 May 2019 4 Annual Council

10 Executive Arrangements. 

The Leader of the Council (Councillor Tutt) announced that:

The Councillors to serve on Cabinet and the Councillor appointed as Deputy 
Leader of the Council (and Deputy Chair of the Cabinet) and respective areas 
of responsibility for each member of Cabinet would be as set out in the 
schedule attached (Minutes Appendix 1) for the municipal year 2019/20;

It was noted that the terms of reference and constitution of the Cabinet 
continued as set out in the Council’s constitution.

11 Appointments to Committees, Other Bodies, Outside Bodies and Boards, 
and appointment of Chairs and Deputy Chairs. 

The Council noted the report of the Assistant Director – Corporate 
Governance on the political balance and the allocation of seats prepared in 
consultation with Group Leaders.

Councillor Tutt proposed and Councillor Freebody seconded the proposals for 
allocations to Committees, other bodies, boards and appointment of Chairs 
and Deputy Chairs, as set out in the Appendix to the report and tabled 
addendum.

Councillor Tutt proposed and Councillor Shuttleworth seconded the proposals 
for allocations to Outside Bodies, as set out in the Appendix to the report and 
tabled addendum.

RESOLVED (unanimous):
1) That the number and allocation of seats and nominations be approved as 

set out in the schedule and addendum sheet circulated at the meeting 
(and attached as Minute Appendix 1);

2) Th
[...]
attend 
all these groups.

Page 21



COUNCILLOR REPRESENTATION ON THE EASTBOURNE COMMUNITY 
SAFETY PARTNERSHIP AND LINKED GROUPS AND FORUMS

Partnership Group Representation Councillor(s)

Community Safety 
Partnership Main Board

Portfolio holding Cabinet 
Member or nominee Cllr Rebecca Whippy

Joint Action Group (JAG) Leader of the Council, 
Portfolio holding Cabinet 
Member, Opposition Leader 
and Opposition Shadow 
Cabinet spokesperson or 
respective nominees.

Cllrs David Tutt, 
Rebecca Whippy, Barry 
Taylor and Paul Metcalfe 
(Opposition group 
substitute is Penny Di 
Cara)

Neighbourhood Watch 
Committee

One Member from either 
Group

Cllr Rebecca Whippy

Overseas Students 
Advisory Committee 
(OSAC)

1 Councillor Cllr Dean Sabri 

Nightwatch and 
Shopwatch (Eastbourne 
Crime Group – Steering 
Group)

Relevant Cabinet Member Cllr Rebecca Whippy

Neighbourhood Panels
(Co-ordinated by Sussex 
Police)

Ward Councillors are invited 
to attend

Page 22



Meeting: Council

Date: 10 July 2019

Subject: Eastbourne Borough Council Draft Statement of Licensing 
Policy 2019-2024

Report of: Councillor Rodohan on behalf of the Licensing Committee

The Council is asked to consider the minute and resolution of the Licensing Committee 
held on 27 June 2019 as set out below.

The Council is recommended to:- 

1) Agree the final Statement of Licensing Policy (attached at Appendix A).

2) Agree that that further minor amendments during the period of the 
recommended Policy be made by the Function Lead Quality Environment 
with the agreement of the Chair of the Licensing Committee

Minute extract
Licensing Committee – 27 June 2019.

7     Eastbourne Borough Council Draft Statement of Licensing Policy 2019-2024

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Service Delivery which requested 
that it review the responses to the eight week consultation on the proposed new 
Statement of Licensing Policy including a Cumulative Impact Assessment (CIA) and 
recommend the fina
[...]
policy’ with ‘assessment’ on page 38 paragraph 8.5, and page 40 paragraph 
8.12.  It was proposed that he make these typographical changes to the document prior 
to its submission to Council, but in the future any minor amendments be made in 
consultation with the Chair.

It was moved by Councillor Murdoch and seconded by Councillor Belsey that Option 1 
(set out in paragraph 5.6) be adopted, and the Cumulative Impact Assessment be 
retained as part of the Statement of Licensing Policy.

The remaining officer recommendations (2) to (4) were moved by Councillor Rodohan 
and seconded by Councillor Vaughan.   Accordingly, it was 

RESOLVED (unanimously)–).  
1. That having considered the submissions in relation to the removal of the Cumulative 

Impact Assessment with options outlined in paragraph 5.6 and 5.7 of the report, 
Option 1 be agreed: to retain the Cumulative Impact Assessment as part of the 
Statement of Licensing Policy; 

2. To agree the final Statement of Licensing Policy and recommend the Policy to Full 
Council; 

3. To delegate the Functional Lead Quality Environment to make any necessary 
changes to the Statement of Licensing Policy before submission to Full Council;  
and 

4. To recommend to Full Council that further minor amendments during the period of 
the recommended Policy be made by the Function Lead Quality Environment with 
the agreement of the Chair of the Licensing Committee.

For a copy of the report please contact Democratic Services:

Tel. (01323) 410000.
E-mail:  committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

A copy may be downloaded on the Council’s website by following the link below:

http://democracy.eastbourne.gov.uk/mgGeneric.aspx?MD=CommitteesLanding&bcr=1 

Page 24

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
http://democracy.eastbourne.gov.uk/mgGeneric.aspx?MD=CommitteesLanding&bcr=1
http://democracy.eastbourne.gov.uk/mgGeneric.aspx?MD=CommitteesLanding&bcr=1
http://democracy.eastbourne.gov.uk/mgGeneric.aspx?MD=CommitteesLanding&bcr=1
ht
[...]
 within an area, and the resultant impact on the 
promotion of the licensing objectives.

1.3 The cumulative impact of licensed premises on the promotion of the 
licensing objectives under the Licensing Act 2003 is a proper matter which 
the Licensing Authority can take into account.

1.4 This should not, however, be equated with the 'need' for a licensed 
premises. This relates to the commercial demand for a particular type of 
premises. The issue of 'need' is a matter for the market to decide, and 
does not form part of the Cumulative Impact Policy or wider Statement of 
Licensing Policy.

2.0 Definition

2.1 For the purposes of the Eastbourne Borough Council Statement of 
Licensing Policy, cumulative impact is defined as:

“The potential impact on the promotion of the licensing objectives where 
there are a number of licensed premises concentrated in one area.”

2.2 Where the number, type and density of licensed premises are unusually 
high, serious problems of noise, nuisance and disorder can occur outside 
or some distance away from the licensed premises in question. This is 
described as the cumulative impact of all premises taken together.

Page 77



54

2.3 It is recognised that the impact on surrounding areas in relation to the 
behaviour of patrons from a number of premises located in close proximity 
to one another is greater than the impact of individual premises.

2.4 The issue of cumulative impact is also linked to:

 Any material increase in the occupant capacity of the premises;
 Any change in the nature of the operation of the premises. This may 

include a change to layout, the provision of vertical drinking,* the 
inclusion of regulated entertainment, the addition of other licensable 
activities, extension to the times regulated entertainment and alcohol is 
sold or supplied, both on or off the premises;

 Consideration will also be given to applications for premises seeking to 
provide late night refreshment between the hours of 11.00pm –5.00am.
[...]
s the Night 
Watch Scheme.  

Page 112



11 March 2019 3 Licensing Act 
Committee

Councillor Wallis proposed a motion to accept the proposal.  This was 
seconded by Councillor Freebody.

RESOLVED: (Unanimous) that:
(1) The Committee agrees the contents of the draft policy and assessment 
and authorise the Senior Specialist Advisor to start an 8 week consultation on 
the revised Policy and Assessment. 
(2) That a further report is presented to the Committee following the results of 
the consultation with a final Policy to be agreed and recommended to Full 
Council unless there are only minor amendments and these can be made by 
the Functional Lead in consultation with the Chair before Full Council.  

The meeting ended at 6.55 pm

Councillor Troy Tester (Chair)

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Cabinet

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 20 March 2019 at 6.00 pm

Present:

Councillor David Tutt (Chair) 

Councillors Alan Shuttleworth (Deputy-Chair), Margaret Bannister, Jonathan Dow, 
Stephen Holt, Colin Swansborough and John Ungar

Officers in attendance: 

Robert Cottrill (Chief Executive), Brian Mew (Interim Deputy Chief Finance Officer), 
Philip Evans (Director of Tourism & Enterprise), Ian Fitzpatrick (Director of 
Regeneration and Planning), Tim Whelan (Director of Service Delivery), Becky 
Cooke (Assistant Director for Human Resources and Transformation), Peter Finnis 
(Assistant Director for Corporate Governance), Catherine Knight (Assistant Director 
of Legal and Democratic Services), Jo Harper (Head of Business Planning and 
Performance) and Simon Russell (Committee and Civic Services Manager)

69 Minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2019 

The minutes of the meeting held of 6 February 2019 were submitted and 
approved and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

70 Apologies for absence 

None were reported. The Chair welcomed Brian Mew, Deputy Chief Financ
[...]
d view.

8 New Listings 

There were none.

9 Dates of future meetings - All at 6.00 p.m. at the Town Hall 

The next meeting was scheduled for 2 July 2019 at 6pm in the Court Room at 
the Town Hall.

The meeting ended at 6:35 pm

Councillor Pat Rodohan (Chair)

Page 142



1

Cabinet

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 5 June 2019 at 6.00 pm

Present:

Councillor David Tutt (Chair) 

Councillors Alan Shuttleworth (Deputy-Chair), Margaret Bannister, Jonathan Dow, 
Stephen Holt, Colin Swansborough and Rebecca Whippy

Officers in attendance: 

Robert Cottrill (Chief Executive), Ian Fitzpatrick (Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Regeneration and Planning), Philip Evans (Director of Tourism & Enterprise), Tim 
Whelan (Director of Service Delivery), Becky Cooke (Assistant Director for Human 
Resources and Transformation), Peter Finnis (Assistant Director for Corporate 
Governance), Catherine Knight (Assistant Director of Legal and Democratic 
Services), Brian Mew (Interim Deputy Chief Finance Officer) and Simon Russell 
(Committee and Civic Services Manager)

1 Welcome 

Councillor Tutt welcomed Councillor Whippy to the membership of the 
Cabinet, following their appointment at Annual Council on 21 May 2019.

2 Minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2019 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2019 were submitted and 
approved and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

3 Apologies for absence 

None were reported

4 Declaration of members' interests 

Councillors Tutt and Holt declared pecuniary interests in agenda items 9 
(Eastbourne Town Centre Business Improvement District) and 10 (Local 
Employment and Training Grants Programme) and withdrew from the room 
whilst the item was considered. Councillor Shuttleworth chaired the meeting 
for the duration of these items.

Page 143

Agenda Item 10m



5 June 2019 2 Cabinet

Councillor Swansborough declared a prejudicial interest in agenda
[...]
ddressed the Committee in support, stating that 
the HMO would provide good quality accommodation for those who could not 
afford a 1 bedroom apartment.  He said a communal living room would be 
provided as well as a full time caretaker, 24hr CCTV, and an electronic entry 
system.  Residents would be fully vetted.

Councillor Maxted, Ward Councillor (spoke on behalf of Cllr Rodohan, Ward 
Councillor).  He said there was no guarantee the HMO would house local 
people and that he would prefer to see the number of beds reduced from 34 
to 20, with 3 shared rooms, and a live in manager providing full time support 
24hrs a day, 7 days a week. 

The Committee discussed the application and felt that the scheme would 
benefit from a reduction in the number of HMO units/occupants. 

Councillor Metcalfe proposed a motion to defer the application. This was 
seconded by Councillor Maxted.

Resolved (Unanimous): That permission be deferred for the following 
reason:

That the application is deferred to officers to seek amendments to reduce the 
number of HMO units/occupants, prior to being brought back to the 
Committee.

Page 153



25 June 2019 4 Planning Committee

8 South Downs National Park Authority Planning Applications.  (Verbal 
Update) 

There were none.

9 Appeal Decision - 40-48 Seaside Road 

Members noted that the Inspector had dismissed the appeal.

The meeting ended at 7.05 pm

Councillor Peter Diplock (Chair)

Page 154



1

Licensing Committee

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 27 June 2019 at 6.00 pm

Present:
Councillor Pat Rodohan (Chair) 

Councillors Robin Maxted (Deputy-Chair), Colin Belsey, Sammy Choudhury, 
Penny di Cara, Peter Diplock, Amanda Morris, Colin Murdoch, Barry Taylor and 
Candy Vaughan,

Officers in attendance: 
Ed Hele (Functional Lead (Quality Environment)), Michele Wilkinson (Lawyer 
(Housing & Regulatory)) and Sarah Lawrence (Senior Committee Officer)

Also in attendance:
Councillor F
[...]
t with options outlined in paragraph 5.6 and 
5.7 of the report, Option 1 be agreed: to retain the Cumulative Impact 
Assessment as part of the Statement of Licensing Policy; 

2. To agree the final Statement of Licensing Policy and recommend the 
Policy to Full Council; 

3. To delegate the Functional Lead Quality Environment to make any 
necessary changes to the Statement of Licensing Policy before 
submission to Full Council;  and 

4. To recommend to Full Council that further minor amendments during the 
period of the recommended Policy be made by the Function Lead Quality 
Environment with the agreement of the Chair of the Licensing Committee.

The meeting ended at 6.27 pm

Councillor Pat Rodohan (Chair)

Page 157



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 May 2019
	Minutes Appendix 1 - Appointments - May 2019

	8b Eastbourne Borough Council Draft Statement of Licensing Policy 2019-2024
	Appendix A - Statement of Licensing Policy 2019-2024

	10a Minutes of Conservation Area Advisory Group, 19 February 2019
	10b Minutes of Planning Committee, 26 February 2019
	10c Minutes of Audit and Governance Committee, 6 March 2019
	10d Minutes of General Licensing Committee, 11 March 2019
	10e Minutes of Licensing Act Committee, 11 March 2019
	10f Minutes of Cabinet, 20 March 2019
	10g Minutes of Planning Committee, 26 March 2019
	10h Minutes of Conservation Area Advisory Group, 2 April 2019
	10i Minutes of General Licensing Committee, 4 April 2019
	10j Minutes of Planning Committee, 23 April 2019
	10k Minutes of Planning Committee, 28 May 2019
	10l Minutes of Conservation Area Advisory Group, 4 June 2019
	10m Minutes of Cabinet, 5 June 2019
	10o Minutes of Planning Committee, 25 June 2019
	10p Minutes of Licensing Committee, 27 June 2019



Minutes of the meeting


1

Full Council

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 10 July 2019 at 6.00 pm

Present:

Councillor Steve Wallis (Mayor) 

Councillors Sammy Choudhury (Deputy Mayor), Caroline Ansell, Margaret Bannister, 
Colin Belsey, Helen Burton, Penny di Cara, Peter Diplock, Jonathan Dow, 
Tony Freebody, Stephen Holt, Jane Lamb, Robin Maxted, Paul Metcalfe, 
Colin Murdoch, Jim Murray, Amanda Morris, Pat Rodohan, Dean Sabri, 
Robert Smart, Colin Swansborough, Barry Taylor, David Tutt, Candy Vaughan and 
Rebecca Whippy.

Officers in attendance: 

Robert Cottrill (Chief Executive), Peter Finnis (Assistant Director for Corporate 
Governance), Sarah Lawrence (Senior Committee Officer) and Ian Fitzpatrick 
(Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Regeneration and Planning)

14 Minutes Silence 

The Mayor invited the Council to join him in holding a minute’s silence in 
tribute to former Councillor Norman Marsh who had died in February, and 
sending condolences to his friends and family.  

The Mayor advised that Norman Marsh was first elected on 4 May 2000 for 
the Langney Ward as a Liberal Democrat.  Following boundary changes in 
2003 he was elected to represent the St. Anthony’s Ward and continued to 
serve the ward until the election in May 2007.  In addition, he served the 
Council as Deputy Mayor from 2003 to 2004.

The Council then held a minute’s silence.

15 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 May 2019 

The minutes of the Annual Council meeting held on 21 May 2019 were 
presented and the Mayor was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 

16 Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct (please see note at end of agenda). 

There were none.



10 July 2019 2 Full Council

17 Mayor's announcements. 

The Mayor drew the Council’s attention to the tabled list of the thirty events 
that he or the Deputy Mayor had attended since their election at the Annual 
Council meeting, and thanked the Deputy Mayor for his support. 

18 Notification of apologies for absence. 

Apologies had been received from Councillors Miah and Shuttleworth.

19 Public right of address. 

The Mayor advised that Rose Norris and Anya Sier (Youth for Action 
Network), Miles Berkley (Eastbourne Eco Action Network) and Alex Hough 
had registered to address the meeting in relation to item 9 (a), motion on 
Carbon Neutral in accordance with Council procedure rule 11. 

20 Order of business. 

Business proceeded in accordance with the Summons.

21 Standards - Appointment of Independent Persons 

Council considered the report of the Monitoring Officer which sought Council’s 
approval for the appointment of two Standards Independent Persons for a four 
year term.  This would also be recommended to Lewes District Council Full 
Council on 15 July 2019. 

It was proposed by Councillor Maxted, seconded by Councillor Tutt and 
accordingly:

RESOLVED: (unanimously):
1) That the Council approves the appointment of Neal Robinson and 

Graham Branton as Independent Persons for Eastbourne Borough 
Council and Lewes District Council for a term of four years, commencing 
on 1 August 2019, subject to re-confirmation at Annual Council in 2020, 
2021 and 2022; and

2) That the Council record its thanks to Vic Kempner for his service as 
outgoing Independent Person.

22 Matters referred from Cabinet or other council bodies. 

(a) Treasury Management Annual Report  

Council considered the minute and resolution of the Cabinet meeting 
held on 9 July 2019, tabled at the meeting recommending approval of 
the Treasury Management report and prudential and treasury 



10 July 2019 3 Full Council

indicators.

It was proposed by Councillor Holt, seconded by Councillor Tutt and 
accordingly:

RESOLVED: (unanimously):
(1) To agree the annual Treasury Management report for 2018/19; 

and
(2) To approve the 2018/19 prudential and treasury indicators 

detailed in the report. 

(b) Eastbourne Borough Council Draft Statement of Licensing Policy 
2019-2024  

Members considered the minute and resolution of the Licensing 
Committee held on 27 June 2019, recommending approval of the 
Eastbourne Borough Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2019/2024.

It was proposed by Councillor Rodohan, seconded by Councillor 
Bannister and accordingly:

RESOLVED: (unanimously):
(1) To agree the final Statement of Licensing Policy, attached at 

Appendix A to the report; and
(2) To agree that further minor amendments during the period of the 

recommended Policy be made by the Functional Lead Quality 
Environment with the agreement of the Chair of the Licensing 
Committee. 

23 Motions. 

(a) Carbon Neutral  

The following motion was proposed by Councillor Dow and seconded 
by Councillor Murray:

“Eastbourne Borough Council recognises there is a Climate 
Change Emergency and fully supports the Government and the 
Council’s initiatives in fighting Climate Change. 
 
Eastbourne Borough Council acknowledges the work achieved 
by this administration since 2007 to offset the negative effects of 
climate change.
 
In keeping with our ambitious programme to date, Eastbourne 
Borough Council commits to working in close partnership with 
local groups and stakeholders to deliver a carbon neutral town 
by 2030.”



10 July 2019 4 Full Council

Councillor Ansell proposed and Councillor Freebody seconded an 
amendment to the motion, so that the amended motion would read as 
follows:

“Eastbourne Borough Council recognises there is a Climate 
Change Emergency and an imperative for all levels of 
government to show leadership to protect the future for the next 
generation.

As Eastbourne is a low-lying coastal community on the edge of a 
large flood plan, we have a particular responsibility to be a leader 
on environmental issues in East Sussex and the UK.

To aspire to be a carbon neutral town by 2030, Eastbourne 
Borough Council will:

- Lead by example, becoming a carbon neutral organisation 
before 2030;

- Pledge to bring together expert voices with our residents, 
partners and key stakeholders, to develop a clear strategy and a 
shared vision that takes into account both our ambition for 
growth and challenge of decarbonisation;

- Work with the County Council and Central Government to make 
low carbon living easier and the new norm; and

- Commit to reporting back at the next meeting of the Full 
Council in November on initial steps taken and in February 2020, 
to bring forward a collaborative roadmap towards achieving a 
Carbon Neutral Eastbourne by 2030.”

Rose Norris and Anya Sier (Youth for Action Network), Miles Berkley 
(Eastbourne Eco Action Network) and Alex Hough addressed the 
Council on the motion.

The Council then thanked the speakers, and debated the motion and 
the amendment.

The amendment was put to the vote and declared lost by 14 votes to 9.

The original motion was then put to the vote and declared carried 
unanimously. 

RESOLVED: (Unanimously) that the original motion be approved.



10 July 2019 5 Full Council

(b) Mental Health Challenge  

The following motion was proposed by Councillor Holt and seconded by 
Councillor Freebody:

“1 in 4 people will experience a mental health problem in any given 
year.  The World Health Organisation predicts that depression will be 
the second most common health condition worldwide by 2020.  Mental 
ill health costs some £105 billion each year in England alone.  People 
with a severe mental illness die up to 20 years younger than their peers 
in the UK.

This Council believes:
As a local authority we have a crucial role to play in improving the 
mental health of everyone in our community and tackling some of the 
widest and most entrenched inequalities in health.

Mental health should be a priority across all the local authority’s areas 
of responsibility, including housing, community safety and planning.
All councillors, whether members of the Executive or Scrutiny and in 
our community and casework roles, can play a positive role in 
championing mental health on an individual and strategic basis.

This Council resolves:
To sign the Local Authorities’ Mental Health Challenge run by Centre 
for Mental Health, Mental Health Foundation, AMHP, Mind, Rethink 
Mental Illness, Royal College of Psychiatrists and YoungMinds.

We commit to appoint an elected member as ‘mental health champion’ 
across the council.

We will seek to identify a member of staff within the council to act as 
‘lead officer’ for mental health.

The Council will also:
Support positive mental health in our community, including in local 
schools, neighbourhoods and workplaces.

Work to reduce inequalities in mental health in our community.

Work with local partners to offer effective support for people with mental 
health needs.

Tackle discrimination on the grounds of mental health in our 
community.
Proactively listen to people of all ages and backgrounds about what 
they need for better mental health.”

The Council then discussed the motion and it was put to the vote, and 
accordingly:

RESOLVED: (Unanimously) That the motion be approved.



10 July 2019 6 Full Council

24 Discussion on minutes of council bodies. 

The minutes of the following Council bodies were submitted to this meeting:

Committee Date
Conservation Area Advisory Group 19 February 2019, 2 April 2019

Planning Committee 26 February 2019, 26 March 2019, 
23 April 2019, 28 May 2019, 
25 June 2019

Audit and Governance Committee 6 March 2019

General Licensing Committee 11 March 2019, 4 April 2019

Licensing Act Committee 11 March 2019

Licensing Committee 27 June 2019

Cabinet 20 March 2019, 5 June 2019

Scrutiny Committee 10 June 2019,

In accordance with Council procedure rule 14, the following items were raised 
for discussion:

Minute 99 of the Planning Committee on 26 February 2019 (Kempston, 
3 Granville Road, Application ID: 190103) was raised by Councillor Murray, 
who provided an update on the site and advised that the decision of the 
planning inspector was due shortly. 

Minute 1 of the Scrutiny Committee on 10 June 2019 (Minutes of the meeting 
held on 4 February 2019) was raised by Councillor Smart, who drew attention 
to the delay in the publication of the budget book and to the section that 
advised on staffing costs.

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the above Council bodies be noted. 

The meeting ended at 7.50 pm

Councillor Steve Wallis (Mayor)


